

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

SUFFOLK, SS

A.C. No. 2018-P-0464

J. WHITFIELD LARRABEE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS COMMISSION AGAINST DISCRIMINATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from The Suffolk Division
of the Superior Court Department

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BOSTON GLOBE MEDIA PARTNERS,
LLC IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND THE REVERSAL
OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Jonathan M. Albano
BBO #013850
jonathan.albano@morganlewis.com
Emma Diamond Hall
BBO #687947
emma.hall@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110-1726
+1.617.341.7700
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Boston Globe Media Partners, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	8
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Open Complaints and Case Data Are Not Exempt from Disclosure under G.L.....	14
1. Open complaints and case data are not investigatory materials necessarily compiled out of the public view.....	14
2. Disclosure of open complaints and data would not "probably so prejudice the possibility of effective law enforcement that such disclosure would not be in the public interest.".....	18
B. The Public Records Law does not permit categorical denials of requests for open complaints and case data.....	25
C. The Statutory Exemption does not apply to open complaints and case data.....	26
D. The Privacy Exemption does not apply to discrimination complaints and case data...	27
E. Disclosure of the Open Complaints and Data Would not Require the Commission to Create a New Record.....	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bos. Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Dep’t of Crim. Justice. Info. Services, Suffolk No. 15-1404 (Dec. 4, 2017) (app. pending)9

Bos. Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Dep’t of Public Health, Suffolk No. 14-4074 (August 25, 2017) (app. pending)9

Bos. Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Ret. Bd. of Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth. Ret. Fund, Suffolk No. 1484CV01624, 2016 WL 915300 (Mass. Super. Mar. 9, 2016)9

Bougas v. Chief of Police of Lexington, 371 Mass. 59 (1976)16, 18

Champa v. Weston Public Schools, 473 Mass. 86 (2015)27

Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Dep’t of State Police, 92 Mass. App. Ct. 1112 (2017)9

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Bos. Ret. Bd., 388 Mass. 427 (1983)9, 13

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Chief Med. Exam’r, 404 Mass. 132 (1989)9

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Exec. Office of Admin. & Fin., Suffolk No. 011-1184 (Mass. Super. June 4, 2014)9

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Police Comm’r of Boston, 419 Mass. 852 (1995)9, 14, 19, 21

Globe Newspaper Company v. District Attorney
for Middle District,
439 Mass. 374 (2004)9

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)17

Reinstein v. Police Comm’r of Bos.,
378 Mass. 281 (1979)16, 25

Suffolk Const. Co., Inc. v. Division of
Capital Asset Management,
449 Mass. 444 (2007)13

Statutes

804 C.M.R. 1.04.....27

804 C.M.R. 1.04(1).....27, 28

804 C.M.R. 1.04(2).....26

804 C.M.R. 1.04(4).....28

804 C.M.R. 1.10(5)(d).....27

804 C.M.R. 1.10(7)(b).....17

804 C.M.R. 1.10(7)(b).....19

804 C.M.R. 1.13.....15

804 C.M.R. 1.13(1)(a).....15

804 C.M.R. 1.13(2).....15

804 C.M.R. 1.15.....27

G.L. c. 4, § 7.....27

G.L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26 (a).....27

G.L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26(f).....14, 17

G.L. c. 66, § 6A(d).....31

G.L. c. 66, § 10 (a).....25

G.L. c. 66, § 10A(d)(1)(iv).....13

G.L. c. 151B, § 5.....26

1973 Mass. Acts ch. 1050, § 1.....13

Other Authorities

2017 Words of the Year, The Boston Globe
(Dec. 2017)22

2018 MCAD Annual Report,
<https://www.mass.gov/doc/2018-mcad-annual-report/download>, at 7-1023, 24

A Guide to the Massachusetts Public Records Law, (Secretary of State’s Office, January 2017) at 931

David Crary, After Six Months of #MeToo, Hopes High for Lasting Effect, The Boston Globe (Mar. 31, 2018)22

Dialynn Dwyer, It’s Been a Year Since the #MeToo Movement Took Off. Here’s the Change a Local Rape Crisis Center Has Seen, Boston.com (Oct. 12, 2018)22

Exec. Order No. 75 By His Excellency, Francis W. Sargent (1970)12, 13, 14

Hillary Busis, These Are the Powerful Men Feeling the Harvey Weinstein Effect, Vanity Fair (Oct. 27, 2017)22

<http://www.mass.gov/mcad/pubs-regs/press-releases/2016-backlog-milestone.html>20

J. Brant, et al., Public Records, FIPA and CORI: How Massachusetts Balances Privacy and the Right to Know, 25 Suffolk L. Rev. 23, 25 (1981)12

Jena McGregor, The #MeToo Effect: Sexual Harassment Charges with the EEOC Rose for the First Time in Years, The Washington Post (Oct. 5, 2018)22

Meghan Irons, Boston Has Just 16 Female Firefighters. Several Say Discrimination is Rampant, The Boston Globe (May 12, 2018)23

Meghan Irons, Firefighter Faces Charges after Alleged Assault on Female Colleague at Jamaica Plain Firehouse, The Boston Globe (Apr. 26, 2018)23

Meghan Irons, Women Allege Discrimination, Retaliation on Male-Dominated Boston Police Force, The Boston Globe (May 5, 2019)24

Private Schools, Painful Secrets, The Boston Globe (May 6, 2016)24

R. Murray, Freedom of Information and Public Records Law in Massachusetts (MCLE 4th ed. 2015) at 4.12

Todd Wallack, MBTA Nears Antibias Agreement with US Regulators, The Boston Globe (Jan. 1, 2014)25
